## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM485505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital Royalty Partners II L.P.		08/08/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Capital Royalty Partners II L.P Parallel Fund "A" L.P.		08/08/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.		
Street Address:	11045 Roselle Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	San Diego		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92121		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4158034	T:SLIM		
Registration Number:	4218348	TANDEM DIABETES CARE		
Registration Number:	4218349	T TANDEM DIABETES CARE		
Registration Number:	4354600	T:CONNECT		
Serial Number:	85571574	THE PUMP YOU WANT FOR THE INSULIN YOU NE		
Serial Number:	85576990	T:DUAL		
Serial Number:	85577026	T:LOOP		
Serial Number:	85577041	T:SPORT		
Serial Number:	85580018	T:SET		
Registration Number:	4800002	T:FLEX		
Registration Number:	4685136	TOUCH SIMPLICITY		

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3122076400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0053 900461796

**Phone:** 415-543-8700

Email: mbenson@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: William S. Veatch / mbenson

Address Line 1: Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 2: 101 Second Street, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-3659

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387894.20023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William S. Veatch
SIGNATURE:	/William S. Veatch/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=CRG-Tandem - 2012 Release TM#page1.tif source=CRG-Tandem - 2012 Release TM#page2.tif source=CRG-Tandem - 2012 Release TM#page3.tif source=CRG-Tandem - 2012 Release TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0054

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of August 8, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by CRG Servicing LLC, as collateral and administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent"), for Capital Royalty Partners II L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II - Parallel Fund "A" L.P. and the other lenders from time to time party to the Loan Agreement referred to below (together, with their successors and assigns, the "Lenders" and, collectively with the Agent, the "Secured Parties").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, TANDEM DIABETES CARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and the Secured Parties are parties to (i) the Term Loan Agreement dated as of December 24, 2012 (as amended, modified, renewed, extended or replaced from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement) and (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of December 24, 2012 (as amended, modified, renewed, extended or replaced from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>" and together with the Loan Agreement, the "<u>Agreements</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Grantor executed the Short-Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 24, 2012 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 26, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4928/0887 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Lenders a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Trademarks and Trademark Applications (as defined in the Agreements), whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Agent was appointed in its capacity as such pursuant to that certain Agency Agreement dated as of January 14, 2016 with Capital Royalty Partners II L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II – Parallel Fund "A" L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II - Parallel Fund "B" (Cayman) L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II (Cayman) L.P., and Parallel Investment Opportunities Partners II L.P., and authorized to, among other things, take such action as agent on such lenders' behalf and to perform such duties under the Agreements and the other Loan Documents as are customary for an administrative agent and collateral agent with respect to secured term loan agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

The Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty the Trademark Security Agreement, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty its security interest in the collateral described therein, including the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule I</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Agent agrees to provide the Grantor with any additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Secured Parties' security interest in the Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US\_ACTIVE-141744602.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CRG SERVICING LLC, as Agent

Nathan Hukill

**Authorized Signatory** 

## SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

US\_ACTIVE-141744602.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0057

# SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

Jurisdiction	Mark	Registered	Registration	Registration
		Owner	Number	Date
U.S.	T:SLIM	Tandem	4,158,034	6/12/2012
		Diabetes Care,		
		Inc.		
U.S.	TANDEM	Tandem	4,218,348	10/2/2012
	DIABETES	Diabetes Care,		
	CARE	Inc.		
U.S.	TANDEM DIASSETES CARE	Tandem	4,218,349	10/2/2012
		Diabetes Care,		
		Inc.		
U.S.	T:CONNECT	Tandem	4,354,600	6/18/2013
		Diabetes Care,		
		Inc.		
U.S.	T:FLEX	Tandem	4,800,002	8/25/2015
		Diabetes Care,	4,000,002	
		Inc.		
U.S.	TOUCH	Tandem	4,685,136	2/10/2015
	SIMPLICITY	Diabetes Care,		
		Inc.		

## U.S. Trademark Applications

Jurisdiction	Mark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date
U.S.	T:DUAL	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	85/576,990	3/22/2012
U.S.	T:LOOP	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	85/577,026	3/22/2012
U.S.	T:SET	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	85/580,018	3/26/2012
U.S.	T:SPORT	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	85/577,041	3/22/2012
U.S.	THE PUMP YOU WANT FOR THE INSULIN YOU NEED	Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	85/571,574	3/16/2012

US\_ACTIVE-141744602.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006410 FRAME: 0058

**RECORDED: 08/09/2018**